Great pathotype diversity and reduced virulence complexity
in a Central European population of Blumeria graminis f. sp.
hordei in 2015–2017
Antonín Dreiseitl
Accepted: 23 August 2018 /Published online: 30 August 2018
# Koninklijke Nederlandse Planteziektenkundige Vereniging 2018
Abstract Powdery mildew caused by the airborne fun-
gus Blumeria graminis f. sp. hordei is one of the main

dishes with inoculated leaf segments were kept under
the described incubation conditions.
Virulence determination and pathotype designation
The response type (RT) based on the reaction of each
differential to an isolate was scored 8 days after inocu-
lation on a scale of 0 to 4 (Torp et al. 1978) where RT 4
or 3–4 (= strong mycelial growth and strong sporulation
on leaf segments) were considered virulent to the corre-
sponding resistance gene(s). A set of RTs provided a
response type array (RTA) for each isolate.
The numerical designations of RTAs were based on
their virulence / avirulence patterns to the set of 32
differential varieties ranked in the order shown in
Table 1 and divided into ten triplets and the two last
varieties on their own. Each of the digits indicates
virulence to the three differentials of the respective
triplet. If virulence to a corresponding variety was de-
tected, the first differential is given the value 1 (20), the
second differential has the value 2 (21), and the third
differential 4 (22). Therefore, each digit can have a value
from 0 (no virulence to any of the three differentials) up
Table 1 (continued)
No. Differential Main Ml Growth Virulence frequency (%)
variety resistance gene(s) type 2015 2016 2017
43 SC101-12A u s 1.7 ± 1.2
44 Bonita u w 0 0 0
45 NORD07017/69 u w 0 0 0
46 NORD12/1122 u s 0 0 0
47 SJ123063 u s 0 0 0
48 SY412–329 u s 0 0 0
49 KM14/2010 u s 0 0
50 SJ048311 u w 0
a u = unknown, b s = spring, c w = winter, d standard error
Table 2 Sampling route sections for collecting air-borne spores of
Blumeria graminis f. sp. hordei across the Czech Republic in
2015–2017
Designation Sampling route section Distance (km)
A Brno - Kroměříž 65
B Brno - Znojmo 60
C Brno - Břeclav 50
D Přáslavice - Vyškov 60
E Přáslavice - Ostrava 65
F Olomouc - Šumperk 50
G Kroměříž - Otrokovice - Přerov 55
H Prostějov - Kroměříž - Přerov 50
I Praha - Motorway 1 (90th km) 90
K Praha - Plzeň 80
L Praha - Petrohrad 75
M Praha - Lovosice 75
N Praha - Turnov 80
O Praha - Hradec Králové 85
X Brno - Motorway 1 (90th km) 95
Y Praha (circle) 70
Z Kroměříž - Strážnice 60
804 Eur J Plant Pathol (2019) 153:801–811
to 7 (1 + 2 + 4), denoting virulence to each of the three
varieties. The resulting number (reverse-octal) defines
the virulence / avirulence patterns of isolates and their
pathotype classification (Gilmour 1973; Limpert and
Müller 1994). The HaGiS program was used for tran-
scription of the RTAs into octal notation (Herrmann
et al. 1999). In 2016 eight and in 2017 an extra three
additional differential varieties were used and the results
were numerically designated.
Statistical analysis
Standard error (SE) of virulence frequency was calculate
as follows:
SE ¼ p p−1ð Þ=n
p virulence frequency
n number of isolates